

**CANADA CARBON INC.**

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

These financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Canada Carbon Inc. for the three months period ended March 31, 2025 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors. Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**CANADA CARBON INC.**  
**UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

<b>As at</b>	<b>March 31, 2025</b>	<b>December 31, 2024</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 22,041	\$ 188,505
Sales tax receivables	18,044	105,802
Prepaid expenses (Note 7)	36,976	71,036
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>77,061</b>	<b>365,343</b>
<b>Security deposit</b>	<b>28,750</b>	<b>28,750</b>
<b>Drilling and reclamation deposits (Note 9)</b>	<b>5,000</b>	<b>5,000</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 110,811</b>	<b>\$ 399,093</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 11)	\$ 1,983,768	\$ 1,349,085
Flow-through premium liability (Note 15)	232,400	232,400
Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations (Note 10)	10,000	10,000
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,226,168</b>	<b>1,591,485</b>
<b>Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations (Note 10)</b>	<b>30,000</b>	<b>30,000</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>2,256,168</b>	<b>1,621,485</b>
<b>Shareholders' deficit</b>		
Capital stock (Note 12)	37,278,391	37,278,391
Reserves (Note 12)	1,370,974	1,370,974
Deficit	(40,794,722)	(39,871,757)
<b>Total shareholders' deficit</b>	<b>(2,145,357)</b>	<b>(1,222,392)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit</b>	<b>\$ 110,811</b>	<b>\$ 399,093</b>

**Nature and continuance of operations** (Note 1)  
**Commitments and contingencies** (Notes 8, 9 and 15)

**On behalf of the Board:**

\_\_\_\_\_, Director

\_\_\_\_\_, Director

**See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements**

**CANADA CARBON INC.****UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

For the Three Months Ended March 31,	2025	2024
		restated (note 4)
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Exploration expenditures (Note 8)	\$ 665,704	\$ 28,962
Management fees (Note 11)	102,853	96,126
Consulting fees	11,564	-
Professional fees (Note 11)	65,739	76,147
Office, rent and miscellaneous	7,427	7,602
Shareholder communications and promotion	27,174	7,390
Transfer agent and filing fees	8,763	16,804
Travel and accommodation	34,565	-
<b>Loss before other items</b>	<b>923,789</b>	<b>233,031</b>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>		
Foreign exchange gain	(824)	(5,463)
Flow-through premium liability recovery (Note 15)	-	(7,085)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ 922,965</b>	<b>\$ 220,483</b>
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	<b>\$ 0.01</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding basic and diluted</b>	<b>242,281,512</b>	<b>193,974,461</b>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements

**CANADA CARBON INC.**  
**UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		Restated (note 4)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (922,965)	\$ (220,483)
Items not affecting cash:		
Flow-through premium liability recovery (Note 15)	-	(7,085)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	<u>(824)</u>	<u>(5,463)</u>
	<b>(923,789)</b>	<b>(233,031)</b>
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease in receivables	87,758	63,984
Decrease in prepaid expenses	34,060	5,963
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>635,507</u>	<u>(171,170)</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u><b>(166,464)</b></u>	<u><b>(334,254)</b></u>
<b>Decrease in cash</b>	<b>(166,464)</b>	<b>(334,254)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of the period</b>	<u><b>188,505</b></u>	<u><b>408,962</b></u>
<b>Cash, end of the period</b>	<u><b>\$ 22,031</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 74,708</b></u>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 13)**

**See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements**

**CANADA CARBON INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIT**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

	Number of Shares	Capital Stock	<i>Reserves</i>		Deficit restated (note 4)	Total
			Equity settled share-based payments reserve	Warrant reserve		
<b>Balance December 31, 2023</b>	<b>190,003,701</b>	<b>\$ 36,389,716</b>	<b>\$ 392,906</b>	<b>\$ 853,175</b>	<b>\$ (38,739,144)</b>	<b>\$ (1,103,347)</b>
Issued pursuant to debt settlements	4,406,575	145,417	-	-	-	145,417
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(220,483)	(220,483)
<b>Balance March 31, 2024</b>	<b>194,410,276</b>	<b>\$ 36,535,133</b>	<b>\$ 392,906</b>	<b>\$ 853,175</b>	<b>\$ (38,959,627)</b>	<b>\$ (1,178,413)</b>
Units Issued pursuant to private placement	45,633,486	1,074,649	-	221,026	-	1,295,675
Flow-through premium liability	-	(232,400)	-	-	-	(232,400)
Issued pursuant to debt settlement	2,237,750	44,755	-	-	-	44,755
Value of expired options	-	-	(38,359)	-	38,359	-
Value of expired warrants	-	-	-	(92,177)	92,177	-
Issue costs	-	(143,746)	-	34,403	-	(109,343)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,042,666)	(1,042,666)
<b>Balance December 31, 2024</b>	<b>242,281,512</b>	<b>\$ 37,278,391</b>	<b>\$ 354,547</b>	<b>\$ 1,016,427</b>	<b>\$ (39,871,757)</b>	<b>\$ (1,222,392)</b>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(922,965)	(922,965)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2025</b>	<b>242,281,512</b>	<b>\$ 37,278,391</b>	<b>\$ 354,547</b>	<b>\$ 1,016,427</b>	<b>\$ (40,794,722)</b>	<b>\$ (2,145,357)</b>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

---

**1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Canada Carbon Inc. (hereafter the "Company") was incorporated in British Columbia on August 13, 1985 and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V").

The Company's principal business is the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. In fiscal 2012 the Company positioned itself as a carbon science company focused on graphite. The Company is in the exploration and evaluation stage on its projects and as such, to date, has not generated significant revenues from its operations.

The Company's head office is located at 82 Richmond Street East, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 1P1.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2025.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves, the achievement of profitable production, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company's assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts and political uncertainty. See Note 15.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared with the assumption that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. As at December 31, 2024, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$1,226,142 and an accumulated deficit of \$39,983,768 compared to a working capital deficiency of \$1,107,097 and an accumulated deficit of \$38,739,144 as at December 31, 2023. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management believes it will be successful in raising the necessary funding to continue operations in the normal course of operations. These financial statements do not include the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

**2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and its interpretations. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for complete financial statements for year-end reporting purposes.

**3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments recorded at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

**4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and were prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and presentation as were applied in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

**Change in Accounting Policy**

These financial statements have been prepared to reflect a change in accounting policy relating to exploration and evaluation assets. The new accounting policy was adopted voluntarily by the Company on December 31, 2024, and has been applied retrospectively.

The previous accounting policy was to capitalize all exploration and evaluation ("E&E") costs once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired. The following is a description of the new accounting policy.

E&E expenditures include the direct costs of mineral exploration rights, licenses, technical services and studies, environmental studies, exploration drilling and testing, production scale manufacturing tests, directly attributable overhead and administrative expenses including remuneration of operating personnel and supervisory management, and all costs relating to the acquisition of mineral properties.

E&E expenditures are expensed as incurred until such a date that resource property is determined to be economically recoverable, the assessment of which would require the completion of a feasibility study that demonstrates a positive commercial outcome, and for the Company to decide to move forward with development of the property into a commercial operation such that it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Company. At such a time, E&E expenditures will be capitalized.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to exploration costs.

The Company determined that the change in policy will result in the financial statements providing more relevant and reliable information because it leads to a more transparent treatment of E&E expenditures for the year considering that the Company is at the exploration stage and only has two projects for which the probability of receiving future economic benefits is low.

The accumulated effect of the change of \$9,011,681 has been reflected in the ending deficit of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2023. The impact of the change in the accounting policy on the statements of financial position, statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in deficit and statements of cash flows is set out below:



CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Statement of Changes in Deficit**

	As at December 31, 2023 (as previously stated)	Impact of Accounting policy change	As at December 31, 2023 (restated)
Deficit	\$ (29,727,463)	\$ (9,011,681)	\$ (38,739,144)
+			
	As at March 31, 2024 (as previously stated)	Impact of Accounting policy change	As at March 31, 2024 (restated)
Net loss	\$ (191,521)	\$ (28,962)	\$ (220,483)
Deficit	\$ (29,918,894)	\$ (9,040,733)	\$ (38,959,627)

**Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

	As at March 31, 2024 (as previously stated)	Impact of accounting policy change	As at March 31, 2024 (restated)
<b>Expenses</b>			
Exploration expenditures	\$ -	\$ 28,962	\$ 28,962
Management fees	96,126	-	96,126
Professional fees	76,147	-	76,147
Office, rent and miscellaneous	7,602	-	7,602
Shareholder communications and promotion	7,390	-	7,390
Transfer agent and filing fees	16,804	-	16,804
<b>Loss before other items</b>	204,069	28,962	233,031
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>			
Foreign exchange loss	(5,463)	-	(5,463)
Flow-through premium liability recovery	(7,085)	-	(7,085)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	\$ 191,521	\$ 28,962	\$ 220,483
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Statement of Cash Flows**

	As at March 31, 2024 (as previously stated)	Impact of accounting policy change	As at March 31, 2024 (restated)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net loss for the period	\$ (191,521)	\$ (28,962)	\$ (220,483)
Flow-through premium liability recovery	(7,085)	-	(7,085)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(5,463)	-	(5,463)
	(204,069)	(28,962)	(233,031)
Change in non-cash working capital items			
Decrease in receivables	63,984	-	63,984
Decrease in prepaid expenses	5,963	-	5,963
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(171,170)	-	(171,170)
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>\$ (305,292)</b>	<b>\$ (28,962)</b>	<b>\$ (334,254)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ (28,962)	\$ 28,962	\$ -
<b>Cash flow used in investing activities</b>	<b>\$ (28,962)</b>	<b>\$ 28,962</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
<b>Decrease in cash</b>	<b>\$ (334,254)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (334,254)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of the period</b>	<b>408,962</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>408,962</b>
<b>Cash, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 74,708</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 74,708</b>

***New standards and interpretations adopted***

During the period ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not adopt accounting policies which had a material impact on the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

***New standards and interpretations not yet adopted***

***Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18)***

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of financial performance. The new standards replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and desegregation of financial information. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted. The Company will adopt these pronouncements as of their effective date and is currently evaluating the impact on the financial statements.

***IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" and IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments Disclosures"***

On May 30, 2024, the IASB issued narrow scope amendments to IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" and IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures". The amendments include the clarification of the date of initial recognition or derecognition of financial liabilities, including financial liabilities that are settled in cash using an electronic payment system. The amendments also introduce additional disclosure requirements to enhance transparency regarding investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial instruments with contingent features. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements.

## 5. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of its properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. Management considers the Company's capital structure to primarily consist of the components of shareholders' equity.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration and evaluation stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company may not be compliant with the policies of the TSXV. The impact of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSXV.

## 6. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

There have been no significant changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures during the three months ended March 31, 2025. The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

### Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents, security deposit and receivables. The receivables primarily relate to sales tax due from the Federal and Provincial Governments. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash and cash equivalents and the security deposit, which is comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate used to secure a corporate credit card, are held at a Canadian financial institution from which management believes the risk of loss to be low. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to its receivables is remote.

### Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. Additional funding will be required to get the Miller project through the feasibility stage; however, management believes it will be able to obtain the necessary funding.

### Market risk

#### (a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalents balances and no interest-bearing debt, therefore, interest rate risk is minimal.

#### (b) Foreign currency risk

The majority of the Company's administrative expenditures are transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company funds certain expenses in the United States on a cash call basis using US dollar currency converted from its Canadian dollar bank accounts held in Canada. Management does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. The Company holds negligible cash balances in US dollars.

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTIRIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

6. **FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (continued)**

(c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company does not expect material movements in the underlying market risk variables over the next twelve month period.

7. **PREPAID EXPENSES**

The prepaid expense balance is comprised of the following items:

	<i>March 31, 2025</i>	<i>December 31, 2024</i>
Insurance	\$ 36,976	\$ 42,936
Mining property activities	-	28,100
Total	\$ 36,976	\$ 71,036

8. **EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES**

For the three months ended March 31, 2025, expenditures incurred on exploration and evaluation were as follows:

	<b>Asbury Graphite Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Miller Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Total, March 31, 2025</b>
Drilling, geologists, consultants and other labour	\$ 658,813	\$ 6,891	\$ 665,704
	\$ 658,813	\$ 6,891	\$ 665,704

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, expenditures incurred on exploration and evaluation were as follows:

	<b>Asbury Graphite Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Miller Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Total, March 31, 2024</b>
Drilling, geologists, consultants and other labour	\$ 28,962	\$ -	\$ 28,962
	\$ 28,962	\$ -	\$ 28,962

At March 31, 2025, the accumulated exploration and evaluation expenditures were as follows:

	<b>Asbury Graphite Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Miller Property, Quebec</b>	<b>Total, December 31, 2024</b>
Opening balance	\$ 2,096,632	\$ 7,152,458	\$ 9,249,090
Spent during the period	658,813	6,891	665,704
Ending balance	\$ 2,755,445	\$ 7,159,349	\$ 9,249,090

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES (continued)**

**Miller Property, Quebec, Canada**

The Company acquired the property in 2013. Certain claims are subject to net production and net smelter royalties between 1.5% and 2%. Certain of these royalties can be reduced to 1% at any time through the Company making payments of \$1,000,000.

In September 2013, the Company entered into a surface access rights agreement ("Agreement") with two landholders with respect to the Miller graphite property. The Agreement provided the Company with surface access for an initial of five years and allowed the Company to carry out regular graphite prospecting and exploration programs on the property. The Agreement granted the Company an exclusive and irrevocable option ("Option") to acquire or lease all or part of the property necessary for the extraction of mineral substances. If the Company exercised the Option prior to the expiry of the five-year term, the term of the Agreement would extend through the period of commercial production. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company would issue 40,000 shares to the landholders for the first year, and for every subsequent year until commercial production, or pay \$5,000 cash at the option of the landholder. If the Company began commercial production, the annual payments would cease and the landholders will be entitled to a 2.5% production royalty.

During 2018, the initial Agreement expired and a new amended surface access agreement ("Amendment #1"), with the same terms as the original Agreement, was signed. Pursuant to the terms of the Amendment #1, the Company issued 40,000 shares valued at \$5,600 in December 2018, 40,000 common shares valued at \$2,000 in September 2019, 40,000 common shares valued at \$10,400 in October 2020, 40,000 common shares valued at \$4,000 in September 2021, 40,000 common shares valued at \$2,200 in May 2022 and 40,000 common shares valued at \$2,200 in January 2023.

Amendment #1 expired in 2023 and a new amended surface access agreement ("Amendment #2") was signed in August 2023. The agreement will be in effect until August 2028. Pursuant to Amendment #2, the Company paid \$8,000 in cash during the year ended December 31, 2024 and each subsequent year will be required to issue 40,000 common shares or pay \$8,000 in cash.

**Asbury Graphite Property, Quebec, Canada**

In 2012, the Company acquired claims subject to a net production royalty of 0.75% for a period of 10 years after the start of graphite production.

During 2021, the Company acquired additional claims surrounding its existing claims on the former Asbury Mine.

**Rare Earth Claims, British Columbia, Canada**

In March 2010, the Company entered into an acquisition agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Carbonatite Syndicate Rare Earth Claim Group. The Company obtained a \$5,000 reclamation bond in relation to the drilling permits for the Rare Earth property. All the mining claims have expired. See Notes 9 and 10.

**9. DRILLING AND RECLAMATION DEPOSITS**

The following table details the outstanding drilling and reclamation deposits:

<i>Property</i>	<i>March 31, 2025</i>	<i>December 31, 2024</i>
Rare Earth (Note 10)	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 5,000</b>	<b>\$ 5,000</b>

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**10. RESTORATION, REHABILITATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL OBLIGATIONS**

In 2020, the Company has recorded an obligation of \$10,000 for the Rare Earth property. Company has also recorded an obligation of \$30,000 for the Miller graphite property to reclaim disturbance caused by the work programs. The restoration costs are expected to be incurred in 2042.

The following is an analysis of the restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations:

Balance, December 31, 2023, 2024 and March 31, 2025 \$ 40,000

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties include the Board of Directors, Executive Officers and any companies owned or controlled by them. The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

			<b><i>Three Months Ended March 31,</i></b>	
	Nature of transactions	Notes	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
Directors	Management	a	\$ 12,000	\$ 12,000
Ellerton Castor	Management	b	\$ 90,582	\$ 84,126
Marrelli Support Services Inc.	Management/CFO	d	\$ 12,950	\$ 8,250
Aird & Berlis	Professional fees	e	\$ 10,320	\$ 2,857

- a. During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company accrued fees for independent directors of \$12,000 (three months ended March 31, 2024 – \$12,000) included in management fees. As at March 31, 2025, \$214,000 (December 31, 2024 - \$202,000) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- b. During the three months ended March 31, 2025, \$90,582 for services provided by the CEO are included in professional fees (three months ended March 31, 2024 - \$84,126). As at March 31, 2025, \$153,871 (December 31, 2024 - \$119,908) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- c. Ms. Olga Nikitovic assumed the role of interim CEO in November 2020 in addition to her CFO role until December 2021. In January 2023 and 2024, the Company settled debt shares with Ms. Nikitovic and issued 3,333,333 and 4,406,575 common shares for \$200,000 and \$145,417, respectively. As at March 31, 2025, \$nil (December 31, 2024 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- d. During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company paid CFO professional fees and disbursements of \$12,950 to Marrelli Support Services Inc. (three months ended March 31, 2024 - \$8,250). As at March 31, 2025, \$7,295 (December 31, 2024 - \$5,678) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- e. Tom Fenton, Corporate Secretary for the Company, is a partner of Aird & Berlis, LLP. Legal fees of \$10,320 (three months ended March 31, 2024 - \$2,857) are included in professional fees. As at March 31, 2025, \$41,763 (December 31, 2024 - \$22,511) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

All related party amounts included in accounts payable are unsecured, non-interest bearing and payable on demand.

*Compensation of key management personnel*

		<b><i>Three months ended March 31</i></b>	
	Notes	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
Directors, management/professional fees	a	\$ 125,852	\$ 107,233
		<b>\$ 125,852</b>	<b>\$ 107,233</b>

- a) The Company does not pay any health or post-employment benefits. The salaries represent the fees for the CEO, CFO and directors which are included in the transactions above.

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTIRIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**12. CAPITAL STOCK, STOCK OPTIONS AND SHARE PURCHASE WARRANTS**

**Capital Stock**

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at March 31, 2025, the Company had 242,281,512 common shares outstanding (December 31, 2024 – 242,281,512).

- i) In January 2024, 4,406,575 common shares valued at \$145,417 based on the quoted price of shares at the time of issue, were issued to Olga Nikitovic to settle the debt amount owing.

**Share Purchase Warrants**

At March 31, 2025, the following warrants were outstanding.

Expiry Date	Exercise Price \$	Number of Warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)
April 28, 2025 (*)	0.09	185,400	0.08
December 13, 2025	0.05	9,666,666	0.70
December 20, 2025	0.05	3,333,333	0.72
April 28, 2027	0.08	11,640,000	2.08
May 27, 2027	0.08	200,000	2.16
May 1, 2028	0.10	12,902,647	3.09
April 10, 2029	0.12	2,466,818	4.03
May 14, 2029	0.12	3,750,000	4.12
May 14, 2029	0.12	833,333	4.12
May 14, 2029	0.12	600,000	4.12
October 14, 2029	0.06	7,333,333	4.71
December 16, 2029	0.07	17,200,000	4.71
		70,111,530	3.13

(\*) Subsequent to March 31, 2025, 185,400 warrants expired and not exercised.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of warrants and broker warrants issued during the year ended December 31, 2024:

	Warrants	Broker Warrants
Share price	\$0.12	\$0.12
Risk-free interest rate	3.74% - 3.76%	3.76%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected stock volatility	124% - 125%	124%
Expected life in years	5.0 years	5.0 years

CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTIRIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**12. CAPITAL STOCK, STOCK OPTIONS AND SHARE PURCHASE WARRANTS (continued)**

**Warrants (continued)**

The following is a summary of the warrant transactions for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024.

	Three months ended March 31, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period/year	70,111,530	0.09	45,394,694	0.09
Warrants/broker warrants issued	-	-	32,183,484	0.08
Warrants expired	-	-	(7,466,648)	0.10
Balance, end of period/year	70,111,530	0.09	70,111,530	0.09

**Stock options**

The Company is authorized to grant directors, employees and consultants up to 20% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price, less any applicable discounts of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years.

As at March 31, 2025, the following incentive stock options were outstanding:

Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
Expiry Date	Exercise Price \$	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of Options Vested	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
August 15, 2025	0.15	400,000	0.39	400,000	0.39
December 18, 2026	0.10	2,759,000	1.73	2,759,000	1.73
March 1, 2028	0.15	3,200,000	2.92	3,200,000	2.92
September 6, 2028	0.15	300,000	3.44	300,000	3.44
		6,659,000	1.98	6,659,000	1.98



CANADA CARBON INC.  
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTIRIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

**12. CAPITAL STOCK, STOCK OPTIONS AND SHARE PURCHASE WARRANTS (continued)**

**Stock options (continued)**

The following is a summary of stock option transactions for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

	Three months ended March 31, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period/year	6,659,000	0.12	7,459,000	0.11
Options expired (forfeited)	-	-	(800,000)	0.10
Balance, end of period/year	6,659,000	0.12	6,659,000	0.12

**13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

Significant non-cash investing and financing transactions for the three months ended March 31, 2024 consisted of:

- a) Debt settlement issuance of 4,406,575 shares with a value at \$145,417.

**14. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company primarily operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the financial statements also represent segment amounts.

**15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The Company was obliged to spend \$1,000,000 by December 31, 2025 as part of the flow-through funding agreement for shares issued in 2024. The flow-through agreements require the Company to renounce certain tax deductions for Canadian exploration expenditures incurred on the Company's mineral properties to flow-through participants. The Company indemnified the subscribers for any related tax amounts that become payable by the subscribers as a result of the Company not meeting its expenditure commitments.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company has fulfilled approximately \$nil of the total commitment for the shares issued in 2024. The impact on the Company of the flow through spending shortfall cannot be determined at this time and accordingly, no provision has been accrued at March 31, 2025. For the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company has recorded amortization of flow-through premium liability of \$nil (three months ended March 31, 2024 - \$7,085) in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. See Note 10.

**15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)**

**Marrelli Service Support Inc. - CFO and service consulting agreement**

The Company is obligated to pay a termination notice for consulting service of \$3,750 for 24 months from the effective date of the termination notice, if the termination notice is provided within the first two calendar years, after that the commitment is \$3,750 for three months.

**Executive compensation**

The Company entered into an employment agreement with its senior executive which contains clauses requiring additional payments to be made upon the occurrence of certain events such as change of control, as well as termination commitment of \$367,225 (USD\$250,000). As the triggering event has not occurred, the contingent payment has not been provided for in these financial statements. Minimum commitment under this contract due within one year is \$367,225 (USD\$250,000).